Unofficial Copy A2 2003 Regular Session 3lr1459

By: St. Mary's County Delegation
Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2003
Assigned to: Economic Matters
Committee Report: Favorable
House action: Adopted
Read second time: March 17, 2003
CHAPTER
1 AN ACT concerning
2 St. Mary's County - Alcoholic Beverages - Exemption for Outdoor Motor
3 Sports Facilities
4 FOR the purpose of exempting in St. Mary's County the holders of a certain alcoholic
5 beverages license for certain facilities located in certain areas from the
6 prohibition against a license holder allowing a person to drink on the licensed
7 premises any alcoholic beverages not purchased from the license holder on the
8 premises; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages in St. Mary's County.
9 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
10 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages
11 Section 12-107(b)(1)
12 Annotated Code of Maryland
13 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)
14 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
15 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages
16 Section 12-107(b)(6)
17 Annotated Code of Maryland
18 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)
19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
20 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

1 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 2 12-107.

- 3 (b) (1) It shall be unlawful for any person to drink on the licensed premises
- $4\,$ of any license holder any alcoholic beverages not purchased from the license holder on
- 5 said premises and not permitted by this article to be consumed on the premises; and
- 6 it shall be unlawful for any license holder to permit any person to drink any alcoholic
- 7 beverage not purchased from the said license holder on the premises covered by the
- 8 license which he holds and not permitted by this article to be consumed on the
- 9 premises.
- 10 (6) This subsection does not apply to [special]:
- 11 (I) SPECIAL licenses issued in St. Mary's County to any bona fide
- 12 religious, fraternal, civic, veterans, hospital, or charitable organization under §
- 13 7-101(r) of this article; OR
- 14 (II) A LICENSE ISSUED IN ST. MARY'S COUNTY THAT APPLIES TO AN
- 15 OUTDOOR MOTOR SPORTS FACILITY THAT IS LOCATED IN MECHANICSVILLE OR
- 16 BUDDS CREEK.
- 17 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
- 18 effect June 1, 2003.